
Tréninkový rotopedCZ

HeimtrainerDE

CycletteIT

HometrainerNL

Exercise bikeEN

Bicicleta estáticaES

Vélo d’exerciceFR

Rower treningowyPL

Tréningový rotopedSK

ВелотренажерUA

30′

HEIMTRAINER
HS-5000H ATROX

 

 

 
 

 
 
Dear Customer, 
 

Please read this instruction very carefully before using the item. 





UPOZORNĚNÍ .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   	 1

WARNUNGEN .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   	 2

WARNINGS .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 	 3

ADVERTENCIAS  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 	 4

AVERTISSEMENTS .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   	 5

AVVERTENZE .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   	 6

WAARSCHUWINGEN .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   	 7

OSTRZEŻENIA  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 	 8

UPOZORNENIE .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   	 9

ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   	 10

ROZLOŽENÝ POHLED  /  EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG  /  EXPLODED VIEW  /  VISTA EXPLOSIONADA  /  
SCHÉMA DÉMONTÉ  /  VISTA ESPLOSA  /  EXPLOSIEAANZICHT  /  WIDOK ROZSTRZELONY  /  
ROZLOŽENÝ POHĽAD  /  РОЗКЛАДЕНИЙ СТАН .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   	 11

SEZNAM DÍLŮ / STÜCKLISTE / PARTS LIST / LISTA DE PIEZAS / LISTE DE PIÈCES / ELENCO  
DELLE PARTI / ONDERDELENLIJST / LISTA CZĘŚCI / ZOZNAM DIELOV / СПИСОК ДЕТАЛЕЙ  .   .   .   .   .   	 12

MONTÁŽ / MONTAGE / ASSEMBLY / MONTAJE / INSTALLATION / MONTAGGIO /  
MONTAGE / MONTAŻ / MONTÁŽ / УСТАНОВКА .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   	 13

OBSLUHA POČÍTAČE / COMPUTERANLEITUNG / COMPUTER HANDLING / MANEJO DEL ORDENADOR / 
MANUEL DE L’ORDINATEUR / UTILIZZO DEL COMPUTER / COMPUTERBEDIENING /  
OBSŁUGA KOMPUTERA / NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE POČÍTAČA /  
ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ КОМП’ЮТЕРА  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   	 22

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 	 23

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   	 27

INSTRUCTION .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   	 31

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   	 35

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   	 39

MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 	 43

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 	 47

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   	 51

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   	 55

ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   	 59

CZ

CZ

DE

DE

EN

EN

ES

ES

FR

FR

IT

IT

NL

NL

PL

PL

SK

SK

UA

UA



4



1

EN ISO 20957-10:2018-03,
140 kg.



2

EN ISO 20957-10:2018-03,
140 kg.



3

EN	 Warnings

BEFORE USING THE EQUIPMENT, READ THE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY AND KEEP THEM FOR 
FUTURE USE. 

1.	 Full safety and effectiveness of use can be achieved by following the instructions for assembly and use of the equipment. Please, remember 
to inform all potential users of the equipment about restrictions and precautions. We don’t take any responsibility for injuries of any kind 
caused by improper use of our equipment.

2.	 The equipment must be used only in accordance to the intended use.
3.	 Our products are designed for adult users and intended for home use only. Don’t leave the equipment unattended if there are children nearby. 

Underage kids should only use the equipment under adult supervision.
4.	 The device should be stored in a dry and warm place away from direct sunlight.
5.	 Avoid contact of the electric devices with water as it may cause damage or short circuit.
6.	 Our equipment is not suitable for rehabilitation purposes.
7.	 The equipment should be used by only one person at a time.
8.	 Place your device on the horizontal and even surface. Make sure the location you choose is stable, clean and free of other items.
9.	 It is recommended to place a carpet, mat or another form floor protection under the equipment.

10.	 To avoid the floor damage place the floor protection of your choice (e.g. the rubber mat) underneath the equipment.
11.	 Before training, check that the equipment is complete and that all parts are in the right places.
12.	 If you have any medical conditions or chronic illnesses, or if you are using this type of equipment for the first time, we recommend consulting 

a doctor or specialist. Incorrect or excessive training can damage your health.
13.	 Warm-up before using the device.
14.	 If you experience pain, an irregular heartbeat, shortness of breath, dizziness or nausea while using the device, stop training immediately. 

Seek medical advice before continuing using the device.
15.	 Avoid wearing long, loose clothing while using the device, as it can get caught in the moving elements of the equipment.
16.	 Remember to fasten the straps on the pedals.
17.	 Use the device only when it’s well-functioning. If you find faulty components or hear disturbing sound from the device during use, stop 

exercising. Do not use the device until the problem is resolved.
18.	 Do not make any adjustments or modifications to the device other than those described in these instructions. In case of any problems please 

contact the service provider (contact details are provided below).
19.	 The minimum space required for safe use of the device is no less than two meters.
20.	 The maximum permissible user weight is 140 kg.
21.	 This device was made in accordance with the EN ISO 20957-10:2018-03 standard, class H. C.



4

ES	 Advertencias

ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL EQUIPO, LEA ATENTAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES Y CONSÉRVELAS PARA 
FUTURAS CONSULTAS.

1.	 La seguridad y eficacia completas del uso pueden lograrse siguiendo las instrucciones de montaje y uso del equipo. Recuerde informar 
a todos los posibles usuarios del equipo sobre las restricciones y precauciones. No asumimos ninguna responsabilidad por lesiones de 
cualquier tipo causadas por el uso inadecuado de nuestro equipo.

2.	 El equipo debe utilizarse únicamente de acuerdo con su uso previsto.
3.	 Nuestros productos están diseñados para usuarios adultos y destinados exclusivamente al uso doméstico. No deje el equipo desatendido 

si hay niños cerca. Los menores solo deben utilizar el equipo bajo la supervisión de un adulto.
4.	 El dispositivo debe almacenarse en un lugar seco y cálido, lejos de la luz solar directa.
5.	 Evite el contacto de los dispositivos eléctricos con el agua, ya que podría provocar daños o un cortocircuito.
6.	 Nuestro equipo no es apto para fines de rehabilitación.
7.	 El equipo debe ser utilizado por una sola persona a la vez.
8.	 Coloque su dispositivo sobre una superficie horizontal y nivelada. Asegúrese de que el lugar elegido sea estable, limpio y esté libre de 

otros objetos.
9.	 Se recomienda colocar una alfombra, tapete u otro tipo de protección para el suelo debajo del equipo.

10.	 Para evitar daños en el suelo, coloque la protección de su elección (por ejemplo, una alfombra de goma) debajo del equipo.
11.	 Antes de entrenar, compruebe que el equipo esté completo y que todas las piezas estén en su lugar.
12.	 Si padece alguna afección médica o enfermedad crónica, o si es la primera vez que utiliza este tipo de equipo, le recomendamos consultar 

a un médico o especialista. Un entrenamiento incorrecto o excesivo puede dañar su salud.
13.	 Realice un calentamiento antes de usar el dispositivo.
14.	 Si durante el uso del dispositivo siente dolor, latidos irregulares, dificultad para respirar, mareos o náuseas, interrumpa el entrenamiento 

inmediatamente. Consulte a un médico antes de continuar el uso del dispositivo.
15.	 Evite usar ropa larga o suelta mientras utiliza el dispositivo, ya que puede quedar atrapada en los elementos móviles del equipo.
16.	 Recuerde abrochar las correas de los pedales.
17.	 Utilice el dispositivo solo cuando funcione correctamente. Si encuentra componentes defectuosos o escucha ruidos inusuales durante el uso, 

deje de entrenar. No utilice el dispositivo hasta que se resuelva el problema.
18.	 No realice ajustes ni modificaciones al dispositivo distintos a los descritos en estas instrucciones. En caso de cualquier problema, póngase 

en contacto con el proveedor de servicio (los datos de contacto se encuentran más abajo).
19.	 El espacio mínimo requerido para el uso seguro del dispositivo es de al menos dos metros.
20.	 El peso máximo permitido del usuario es de 140 kg.
21.	 Este dispositivo ha sido fabricado de acuerdo con la norma EN ISO 20957-10:2018-03, clase H. C.



5

EN ISO 20957-10:2018-03,
140 kg.



6

IT	 Avvertenze

PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE L’ATTREZZATURA, LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI  
E CONSERVARLE PER CONSULTAZIONI FUTURE.

1.	 La piena sicurezza ed efficacia d’uso possono essere garantite solo seguendo attentamente le istruzioni per montaggio e użytkowanie 
dell’attrezzatura. Si prega di informare tutti i potenziali utenti dell’attrezzatura in merito alle limitazioni e precauzioni d’uso. Non ci assumiamo 
alcuna responsabilità per infortuni di qualsiasi tipo causati da un uso improprio dell’attrezzatura.

2.	 L’attrezzatura deve essere utilizzata esclusivamente secondo l’uso previsto.
3.	 I nostri prodotti sono progettati per utenti adulti e destinati esclusivamente all’uso domestico. Non lasciare mai l’attrezzatura incustodita in 

presenza di bambini. I minori devono utilizzare l’attrezzatura solo sotto la supervisione di un adulto.
4.	 Il dispositivo deve essere conservato in un luogo asciutto e caldo, lontano dalla luce solare diretta.
5.	 Evitare il contatto dei dispositivi elettrici con l’acqua, poiché potrebbe causare danni o cortocircuiti.
6.	 La nostra attrezzatura non è adatta a scopi riabilitativi.
7.	 L’attrezzatura deve essere utilizzata da una sola persona alla volta.
8.	 Posizionare il dispositivo su una superficie orizzontale e piana. Assicurarsi che la posizione scelta sia stabile, pulita e priva di oggetti circostanti.
9.	 Si raccomanda di posizionare un tappeto, tappetino o altra protezione per il pavimento sotto l’attrezzatura.

10.	 Per evitare danni al pavimento, posizionare una protezione adeguata (ad es. tappetino in gomma) sotto l’attrezzatura.
11.	 Prima dell’allenamento, verificare che l’attrezzatura sia completa e che tutte le parti siano posizionate correttamente.
12.	 In presenza di condizioni mediche particolari o malattie croniche, oppure se si utilizza questo tipo di attrezzatura per la prima volta, si consiglia 

di consultare un medico o uno specialista. Un allenamento scorretto o eccessivo può compromettere la salute.
13.	 Effettuare un riscaldamento prima di utilizzare il dispositivo.
14.	 In caso di dolore, battito cardiaco irregolare, mancanza di respiro, vertigini o nausea durante l’uso del dispositivo, interrompere immediatamente 

l’allenamento. Consultare un medico prima di riprendere l’utilizzo dell’attrezzatura.
15.	 Evitare di indossare abiti lunghi o larghi durante l’uso del dispositivo, poiché potrebbero impigliarsi nelle parti in movimento dell’attrezzatura.
16.	 Ricordarsi di allacciare le cinghie sui pedali.
17.	 Utilizzare il dispositivo solo quando è perfettamente funzionante. In caso di componenti difettosi o rumori anomali durante l’uso, interrompere 

l’esercizio. Non utilizzare il dispositivo finché il problema non è stato risolto.
18.	 Non effettuare modifiche o regolazioni al dispositivo diverse da quelle descritte nel presente manuale. In caso di problemi, contattare il centro 

assistenza (i dati di contatto sono riportati di seguito).
19.	 Lo spazio minimo richiesto per un uso sicuro del dispositivo è di almeno due metri.
20.	 Il peso massimo dell’utente consentito è di 140 kg.
21.	 Questo dispositivo è stato realizzato in conformità alla norma EN ISO 20957-10:2018-03, classe H. C.



7

NL	 Waarschuwingen

LEES VÓÓR GEBRUIK VAN HET APPARAAT DE INSTRUCTIES ZORGVULDIG DOOR EN BEWAAR ZE 
VOOR TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK.

1.	 De volledige veiligheid en effectiviteit van het gebruik kunnen alleen worden bereikt door het volgen van de instructies voor montage en gebruik 
van het apparaat. Vergeet niet alle potentiële gebruikers van het apparaat te informeren over de beperkingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen. 
Wij aanvaarden geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid voor verwondingen van welke aard dan ook die voortvloeien uit onoordeelkundig gebruik 
van onze apparatuur.

2.	 Het apparaat mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt overeenkomstig de beoogde bestemming.
3.	 Onze producten zijn ontworpen voor gebruik door volwassenen en uitsluitend bedoeld voor thuisgebruik. Laat het apparaat niet onbeheerd 

achter als er kinderen in de buurt zijn. Minderjarige kinderen mogen het apparaat alleen gebruiken onder toezicht van een volwassene.
4.	 Bewaar het apparaat op een droge en warme plaats, uit de buurt van direct zonlicht.
5.	 Vermijd contact van elektrische apparaten met water, aangezien dit schade of kortsluiting kan veroorzaken.
6.	 Onze apparatuur is niet geschikt voor revalidatiedoeleinden.
7.	 De apparatuur mag slechts door één persoon tegelijk worden gebruikt.
8.	 Plaats het apparaat op een horizontaal en vlak oppervlak. Zorg ervoor dat de gekozen locatie stabiel, schoon en vrij van andere voorwerpen is.
9.	 Het is aanbevolen om een tapijt, mat of een andere vorm van vloerbescherming onder het apparaat te plaatsen.

10.	 Om schade aan de vloer te voorkomen, plaats een vloerbescherming naar keuze (bijv. een rubberen mat) onder het apparaat.
11.	 Controleer vóór het trainen of het apparaat compleet is en of alle onderdelen op de juiste plaats zitten.
12.	 Als u medische aandoeningen of chronische ziekten hebt, of als u dit type apparaat voor het eerst gebruikt, raden wij aan een arts of specialist 

te raadplegen. Onjuiste of overmatige training kan schadelijk zijn voor uw gezondheid.
13.	 Doe een warming-up vóór het gebruik van het apparaat.
14.	 Als u tijdens het gebruik pijn, een onregelmatige hartslag, kortademigheid, duizeligheid of misselijkheid ervaart, stop dan onmiddellijk met 

trainen. Raadpleeg een arts voordat u doorgaat met het gebruik van het apparaat.
15.	 Vermijd het dragen van lange, losse kleding tijdens het gebruik van het apparaat, omdat deze verstrikt kan raken in bewegende onderdelen.
16.	 Vergeet niet de voetriemen op de pedalen vast te maken.
17.	 Gebruik het apparaat alleen wanneer het goed functioneert. Als u defecte onderdelen opmerkt of storende geluiden hoort tijdens het gebruik, 

stop dan met trainen. Gebruik het apparaat niet voordat het probleem is verholpen.
18.	 Breng geen aanpassingen of wijzigingen aan het apparaat aan, behalve die beschreven zijn in deze handleiding. Neem in geval van problemen 

contact op met de servicedienst (contactgegevens onderaan).
19.	 De minimale vereiste vrije ruimte voor een veilig gebruik van het apparaat bedraagt ten minste twee meter.
20.	 Het maximaal toelaatbare gebruikersgewicht is 140 kg.
21.	 Dit apparaat is vervaardigd in overeenstemming met de norm EN ISO 20957-10:2018-03, klasse H. C.



8

PL	 Ostrzeżenia

PRZED UŻYCIEM URZĄDZENIA PRZECZYTAJ UWAŻNIE CAŁĄ INSTRUKCJĘ.
ZACHOWAJ INSTRUKCJĘ OBSŁUGI NA PRZYSZŁOŚĆ.

1.	 Pełne bezpieczeństwo i skuteczność użytkowania, może zostać osiągnięte pod warunkiem złożenia i użytkowania sprzętu zgodnie z instrukcją. 
Pamiętaj, aby użytkownik sprzętu został poinformowany o wszystkich ograniczeniach, ostrzeżeniach i środkach ostrożności. Nie ponosimy 
odpowiedzialności za problemy lub obrażenia spowodowane postępowaniem niezgodnym z zasadami określonymi w niniejszej instrukcji.

2.	 Produkt wolno stosować wyłącznie zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem.
3.	 Urządzenie przeznaczone tylko do użytku domowego, przez osoby dorosłe. Nie pozostawiaj urządzenia w miejscu dostępnym dla dzieci. 

Podczas treningu niepełnoletni powinni przebywać pod nadzorem dorosłych.
4.	 Urządzenie należy przechowywać w suchym i ciepłym miejscu, z dala od bezpośredniego promieniowania słonecznego.
5.	 Należy unikać kontaktu komputera z wodą, gdyż może spowodować jego uszkodzenie lub powstanie spięcia elektrycznego.
6.	 Sprzęt nie jest odpowiedni do celów rehabilitacyjnych.
7.	 Ze sprzętu jednocześnie może korzystać jedna osoba.
8.	 Ustaw sprzęt na poziomej, stabilnej, równej, czystej i wolnej od innych przedmiotów powierzchni.
9.	 Zaleca się stosowanie pod sprzęt dywanu, maty lub innego podkładu ochraniającego na podłogę.

10.	 Umieść odpowiednią podstawę (np. gumową matę, drewnianą podstawę itp.) pod urządzeniem w obszarze montażu, aby uniknąć zabrudzenia.
11.	 Przed rozpoczęciem treningu, sprawdź, czy urządzenie jest kompletne oraz czy wszystkie jego części znajdują się na swoich miejscach.
12.	 Jeśli cierpisz na jakiekolwiek dolegliwości zdrowotne/choroby przewlekłe, albo jeśli jest to pierwszy trening na tego typu sprzęcie, przed 

rozpoczęciem treningów, skonsultuj się z lekarzem lub specjalistą. Niewłaściwy lub nadmierny trening może spowodować uszczerbek na zdrowiu.
13.	 Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z urządzenia, wykonaj rozgrzewkę.
14.	 Jeżeli podczas wykonywania ćwiczeń na urządzeniu odczuwasz ból, nieregularne bicie serca, płytkość oddechu, zawroty głowy lub mdłości, 

natychmiast przestań ćwiczyć. Przed kontynuowaniem ćwiczeń, powinieneś zasięgnąć porady lekarza.
15.	 Nie zakładaj długich, luźnych ubrań, które mogłyby zostać wciągnięte przez ruchome elementy urządzenia.
16.	 Pamiętaj o zapięciu pasów umieszczonych na pedałach.
17.	 Używaj urządzenia wyłącznie, gdy jest sprawne technicznie. Jeżeli znajdziesz wadliwe komponenty lub usłyszysz niepokojący dźwięk, 

dochodzący z urządzenia podczas użytkowania, przestań ćwiczyć. Nie używaj urządzenia, dopóki problem nie zostanie usunięty.
18.	 Nie dokonuj żadnych regulacji ani modyfikacji urządzenia, oprócz opisanych w niniejszej instrukcji. W razie problemów skontaktuj się z serwisem 

(dane kontaktowe podane są w dalszej części instrukcji).
19.	 Minimalna wolna przestrzeń wymagana do bezpiecznej pracy urządzenia wynosi nie mniej niż dwa metry.
20.	 Maksymalna dopuszczalna waga użytkownika wynosi 140 kg.
21.	 Urządzenie zostało wykonane zgodnie z normą EN ISO 20957-10:2018-03 w klasie H. C.



9

EN ISO 20957-10:2018-03,
140 kg.



10

EN ISO 20957-10:2018-03,
140



11

ROZLOŽENÝ POHLED  /  EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG  /  EXPLODED VIEW  /  VISTA EXPLOSIONADA  /  
SCHÉMA DÉMONTÉ  /  VISTA ESPLOSA  /  EXPLOSIEAANZICHT  /  WIDOK ROZSTRZELONY  /  
ROZLOŽENÝ POHĽAD  /  РОЗКЛАДЕНИЙ СТАН

 

EXPLODED-VIEW & PARTS LIST：： 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

A

B

 

32

33

44
45

S15

 
The left and right pedals (33/45) are respectively locked on the left and right cranks 
(32/44) combined with the main frame, and the tightening direction is as shown in the 
figure; Look for the left and right markings on the pedals; 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STEP 3: 

 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION 
STEP 1: 

23

23

46

9
10

9
10

9
10

23

23

22

9#  M8*16 4PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  4PCS

23#  M10*30  4PCS

20 S6

 
1. First, install the foot pad (23) on the front and rear leg tubes (22/46) respectively, 
and try to flatten the foot pad in the early stage. 

2. With hexagonal pan head bolt (9), washer (10), front bottom tube (22), rear 

bottom tube (46) are locked on the main frame joint (20). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 2: 



12

Č. / Teil-Nr. / No. / Nº / 
Nº / N° / Nr. / Nr / Č. / Ні. 

Ks. / Stk. / Pcs. / Uds. / Pcs. / 
Pz. / St. / Szt. / Ks. / Шт.

1 × 1

3 × 1

6 × 3

7 × 1

8 × 1

9 × 16

10 × 19

11 × 2

13 × 1

15 × 1

16 × 1

17 × 1

20 × 1

22 × 1

23 × 4

32 × 1

33 × 1

Č. / Teil-Nr. / No. / Nº / 
Nº / N° / Nr. / Nr / Č. / Ні. 

Ks. / Stk. / Pcs. / Uds. / Pcs. / 
Pz. / St. / Szt. / Ks. / Шт.

44 × 1

45 × 1

46 × 1

47 × 1

50 × 1

51 × 1

52 × 1

53 × 1

54 × 3

57 × 1

58 × 1

59 × 3

70 × 4

71 × 4

74 × 1

A × 1

B × 1

Seznam dílů / Stückliste / Parts list / Lista de piezas / Liste de pièces / Elenco  
delle parti / Onderdelenlijst / Lista części / Zoznam dielov / Список деталей 



13

1
9

10

23

B

M8 × 16  × 4

d8  × 4

M10 × 30  × 4

S6

 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION 
STEP 1: 

23

23

46

9
10

9
10

9
10

23

23

22

9#  M8*16 4PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  4PCS

23#  M10*30  4PCS

20 S6

 
1. First, install the foot pad (23) on the front and rear leg tubes (22/46) respectively, 
and try to flatten the foot pad in the early stage. 

2. With hexagonal pan head bolt (9), washer (10), front bottom tube (22), rear 

bottom tube (46) are locked on the main frame joint (20). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 2: 

 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION 
STEP 1: 

23

23

46

9
10

9
10

9
10

23

23

22

9#  M8*16 4PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  4PCS

23#  M10*30  4PCS

20 S6

 
1. First, install the foot pad (23) on the front and rear leg tubes (22/46) respectively, 
and try to flatten the foot pad in the early stage. 

2. With hexagonal pan head bolt (9), washer (10), front bottom tube (22), rear 

bottom tube (46) are locked on the main frame joint (20). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 2: 

 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION 
STEP 1: 

23

23

46

9
10

9
10

9
10

23

23

22

9#  M8*16 4PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  4PCS

23#  M10*30  4PCS

20 S6

 
1. First, install the foot pad (23) on the front and rear leg tubes (22/46) respectively, 
and try to flatten the foot pad in the early stage. 

2. With hexagonal pan head bolt (9), washer (10), front bottom tube (22), rear 

bottom tube (46) are locked on the main frame joint (20). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 2: 

 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION 
STEP 1: 

23

23

46

9
10

9
10

9
10

23

23

22

9#  M8*16 4PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  4PCS

23#  M10*30  4PCS

20 S6

 
1. First, install the foot pad (23) on the front and rear leg tubes (22/46) respectively, 
and try to flatten the foot pad in the early stage. 

2. With hexagonal pan head bolt (9), washer (10), front bottom tube (22), rear 

bottom tube (46) are locked on the main frame joint (20). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 2: 

 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION 
STEP 1: 

23

23

46

9
10

9
10

9
10

23

23

22

9#  M8*16 4PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  4PCS

23#  M10*30  4PCS

20 S6

 
1. First, install the foot pad (23) on the front and rear leg tubes (22/46) respectively, 
and try to flatten the foot pad in the early stage. 

2. With hexagonal pan head bolt (9), washer (10), front bottom tube (22), rear 

bottom tube (46) are locked on the main frame joint (20). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 2: 

Montáž / Montage / Assembly / Montaje / Installation / Montaggio /  
Montage / Montaż / Montáž / Установка



14

2

 

32

33

44
45

S15

 
The left and right pedals (33/45) are respectively locked on the left and right cranks 
(32/44) combined with the main frame, and the tightening direction is as shown in the 
figure; Look for the left and right markings on the pedals; 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STEP 3: 

A S15

 

32

33

44
45

S15

 
The left and right pedals (33/45) are respectively locked on the left and right cranks 
(32/44) combined with the main frame, and the tightening direction is as shown in the 
figure; Look for the left and right markings on the pedals; 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STEP 3: 

CZ	 Pozor: Dbejte na označení. Levý pedál je označen jako „L“, pravý pedál jako „R“.

DE	 Achtung: Achten Sie auf die Markierungen. Das linke Pedal ist mit „L“ gekennzeichnet, das rechte Pedal mit „R“.

EN	 Note: Pay attention to the markings. The left pedal is marked “L”, the right pedal is marked “R”.

ES	 Atención: Preste atención a las indicaciones. El pedal izquierdo está marcado con «L» y el pedal derecho con «R».

FR	 Attention : Veillez aux marquages. La pédale gauche est marquée « L », la pédale droite « R ».

IT	 Attenzione: Fare attenzione alle indicazioni. Il pedale sinistro è contrassegnato con «L», il pedale destro con «R».
NL	 Let op: Let op de markeringen. De linker pedaal is aangeduid met „L”, de rechter pedaal met „R”.
PL	 Uwaga: Zwróć uwagę na oznaczenia. Pedał lewy oznaczony jest jako „L”, prawy pedał jako „R”.

SK	 Upozornenie: Dbajte na označenia. Ľavý pedál je označený ako „L“, pravý pedál ako „R“.

UA	 Увага: Звертайте увагу на позначення. Ліва педаль позначена як «L», права педаль — як «R».

Montáž / Montage / Assembly / Montaje / Installation / Montaggio /  
Montage / Montaż / Montáž / Установка



15

3
47

51

54

52

10

59

A

M16  × 1

M10  × 1

M5 × 10  × 1

d10  × 1

d8 × Ø20 × 1.5  × 3

M8  × 3

S13

 

47

52

51
50

53

54

10

59

10

59

57

58

20

54#  M5*10  1PC

47#  M16  1PC

51#  M10 1PC

52# d10*Φ20*2  1PC

S13

  
1. Insert the saddle pipe combination (50) into the main frame (20) and lock it with 

the spring pin knob (47); Lock the saddle post guard (53) to the saddle post joint 

(50) with a Phillips groove screw (54). 
2. With nylon nut (59) and washer (10), the saddle (58) is locked on the saddle 

transverse pipe joint (57), and then put on the saddle tube joint (50) after locking, 
and is locked with washer (52) and ball nut (51);  (The nut of the seat cushion is 
pre-installed on the seat cushion). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 4: 

 

47

52

51
50

53

54

10

59

10

59

57

58

20

54#  M5*10  1PC

47#  M16  1PC

51#  M10 1PC

52# d10*Φ20*2  1PC

S13

  
1. Insert the saddle pipe combination (50) into the main frame (20) and lock it with 

the spring pin knob (47); Lock the saddle post guard (53) to the saddle post joint 

(50) with a Phillips groove screw (54). 
2. With nylon nut (59) and washer (10), the saddle (58) is locked on the saddle 

transverse pipe joint (57), and then put on the saddle tube joint (50) after locking, 
and is locked with washer (52) and ball nut (51);  (The nut of the seat cushion is 
pre-installed on the seat cushion). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 4: 

 

47

52

51
50

53

54

10

59

10

59

57

58

20

54#  M5*10  1PC

47#  M16  1PC

51#  M10 1PC

52# d10*Φ20*2  1PC

S13

  
1. Insert the saddle pipe combination (50) into the main frame (20) and lock it with 

the spring pin knob (47); Lock the saddle post guard (53) to the saddle post joint 

(50) with a Phillips groove screw (54). 
2. With nylon nut (59) and washer (10), the saddle (58) is locked on the saddle 

transverse pipe joint (57), and then put on the saddle tube joint (50) after locking, 
and is locked with washer (52) and ball nut (51);  (The nut of the seat cushion is 
pre-installed on the seat cushion). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 4: 

 

47

52

51
50

53

54

10

59

10

59

57

58

20

54#  M5*10  1PC

47#  M16  1PC

51#  M10 1PC

52# d10*Φ20*2  1PC

S13

  
1. Insert the saddle pipe combination (50) into the main frame (20) and lock it with 

the spring pin knob (47); Lock the saddle post guard (53) to the saddle post joint 

(50) with a Phillips groove screw (54). 
2. With nylon nut (59) and washer (10), the saddle (58) is locked on the saddle 

transverse pipe joint (57), and then put on the saddle tube joint (50) after locking, 
and is locked with washer (52) and ball nut (51);  (The nut of the seat cushion is 
pre-installed on the seat cushion). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 4: 

 

47

52

51
50

53

54

10

59

10

59

57

58

20

54#  M5*10  1PC

47#  M16  1PC

51#  M10 1PC

52# d10*Φ20*2  1PC

S13

  
1. Insert the saddle pipe combination (50) into the main frame (20) and lock it with 

the spring pin knob (47); Lock the saddle post guard (53) to the saddle post joint 

(50) with a Phillips groove screw (54). 
2. With nylon nut (59) and washer (10), the saddle (58) is locked on the saddle 

transverse pipe joint (57), and then put on the saddle tube joint (50) after locking, 
and is locked with washer (52) and ball nut (51);  (The nut of the seat cushion is 
pre-installed on the seat cushion). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 4: 

 

47

52 51
50

5354

10 59

10 59

57

58

20

54
# 
 M
5*
10
  
1P
C

47
# 
 M
16
  
1P
C

51
# 
 M
10
 1
PC

52
# 
d1
0*
Φ
20
*2
  
1P
C

S1
3

  
1.

 I
ns

er
t t

he
 s

ad
dl

e 
pi

pe
 c

om
bi

na
tio

n 
(5

0)
 in

to
 th

e 
m

ai
n 

fr
am

e 
(2

0)
 a

nd
 lo

ck
 it

 w
ith

 
th

e 
sp

rin
g 

pi
n 

kn
ob

 (4
7)

; L
oc

k 
th

e 
sa

dd
le

 p
os

t g
ua

rd
 (5

3)
 to

 th
e 

sa
dd

le
 p

os
t j

oi
nt

 

(5
0)

 w
ith

 a
 P

hi
lli

ps
 g

ro
ov

e 
sc

re
w

 (5
4)
. 

2.
 

W
ith

 n
yl

on
 n

ut
 (

59
) 

an
d 

w
as

he
r 

(1
0)

, 
th

e 
sa

dd
le

 (
58

) 
is 

lo
ck

ed
 o

n 
th

e 
sa

dd
le

 
tra

ns
ve

rs
e 

pi
pe

 jo
in

t (
57

), 
an

d 
th

en
 p

ut
 o

n 
th

e 
sa

dd
le

 tu
be

 jo
in

t (
50

) a
fte

r l
oc

ki
ng

, 
an

d 
is

 lo
ck

ed
 w

ith
 w

as
he

r (
52

) a
nd

 b
al

l n
ut

 (5
1)

; 
 (

Th
e 

nu
t o

f t
he

 s
ea

t c
us

hi
on

 is
 

pr
e-

in
st

al
le

d 
on

 th
e 

se
at

 c
us

hi
on

). 
      ST

EP
 4

: 

 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION 
STEP 1: 

23

23

46

9
10

9
10

9
10

23

23

22

9#  M8*16 4PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  4PCS

23#  M10*30  4PCS

20 S6

 
1. First, install the foot pad (23) on the front and rear leg tubes (22/46) respectively, 
and try to flatten the foot pad in the early stage. 

2. With hexagonal pan head bolt (9), washer (10), front bottom tube (22), rear 

bottom tube (46) are locked on the main frame joint (20). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 2: 

 

47

52

51
50

53

54

10

59

10

59

57

58

20

54#  M5*10  1PC

47#  M16  1PC

51#  M10 1PC

52# d10*Φ20*2  1PC

S13

  
1. Insert the saddle pipe combination (50) into the main frame (20) and lock it with 

the spring pin knob (47); Lock the saddle post guard (53) to the saddle post joint 

(50) with a Phillips groove screw (54). 
2. With nylon nut (59) and washer (10), the saddle (58) is locked on the saddle 

transverse pipe joint (57), and then put on the saddle tube joint (50) after locking, 
and is locked with washer (52) and ball nut (51);  (The nut of the seat cushion is 
pre-installed on the seat cushion). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 4: 

Montáž / Montage / Assembly / Montaje / Installation / Montaggio /  
Montage / Montaż / Montáž / Установка



16

4
9

10

B

M8 × 16  × 8

d8   × 8

S6

 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION 
STEP 1: 

23

23

46

9
10

9
10

9
10

23

23

22

9#  M8*16 4PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  4PCS

23#  M10*30  4PCS

20 S6

 
1. First, install the foot pad (23) on the front and rear leg tubes (22/46) respectively, 
and try to flatten the foot pad in the early stage. 

2. With hexagonal pan head bolt (9), washer (10), front bottom tube (22), rear 

bottom tube (46) are locked on the main frame joint (20). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 2: 

 

109 910

17

16

20

18

9#  M8*16 8PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  8PCS

S615

 
 

1. First, the riser ornament cover (17) is set on the riser joint (16); Hang to the upper 
part first, so as not to affect the assembly below (as shown in the figure). 

2. Then suspend the fine-tuning (12) and the fine-tuning lower line (19) respectively 
(as shown in the right small figure step); and connect the trunk (15) and the 
induction wire (18). 

3. Insert the riser joint (16) into the main frame (20), and lock it with a washer 

(10) and an inner hexagon pan head bolt (9); Finally, the riser ornament 

cover (17) is set on the main frame (20). 
 
 
 

STEP 5: 

 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION 
STEP 1: 

23

23

46

9
10

9
10

9
10

23

23

22

9#  M8*16 4PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  4PCS

23#  M10*30  4PCS

20 S6

 
1. First, install the foot pad (23) on the front and rear leg tubes (22/46) respectively, 
and try to flatten the foot pad in the early stage. 

2. With hexagonal pan head bolt (9), washer (10), front bottom tube (22), rear 

bottom tube (46) are locked on the main frame joint (20). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 2: 

 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION 
STEP 1: 

23

23

46

9
10

9
10

9
10

23

23

22

9#  M8*16 4PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  4PCS

23#  M10*30  4PCS

20 S6

 
1. First, install the foot pad (23) on the front and rear leg tubes (22/46) respectively, 
and try to flatten the foot pad in the early stage. 

2. With hexagonal pan head bolt (9), washer (10), front bottom tube (22), rear 

bottom tube (46) are locked on the main frame joint (20). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 2: 

 

109 910

17

16

20

18

9#  M8*16 8PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  8PCS

S615

 
 

1. First, the riser ornament cover (17) is set on the riser joint (16); Hang to the upper 
part first, so as not to affect the assembly below (as shown in the figure). 

2. Then suspend the fine-tuning (12) and the fine-tuning lower line (19) respectively 
(as shown in the right small figure step); and connect the trunk (15) and the 
induction wire (18). 

3. Insert the riser joint (16) into the main frame (20), and lock it with a washer 

(10) and an inner hexagon pan head bolt (9); Finally, the riser ornament 

cover (17) is set on the main frame (20). 
 
 
 

STEP 5: 

 

109 910

17

16

20

18

9#  M8*16 8PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  8PCS

S615

 
 

1. First, the riser ornament cover (17) is set on the riser joint (16); Hang to the upper 
part first, so as not to affect the assembly below (as shown in the figure). 

2. Then suspend the fine-tuning (12) and the fine-tuning lower line (19) respectively 
(as shown in the right small figure step); and connect the trunk (15) and the 
induction wire (18). 

3. Insert the riser joint (16) into the main frame (20), and lock it with a washer 

(10) and an inner hexagon pan head bolt (9); Finally, the riser ornament 

cover (17) is set on the main frame (20). 
 
 
 

STEP 5: 

 

109 910

17

16

20

18

9#  M8*16 8PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  8PCS

S615

 
 

1. First, the riser ornament cover (17) is set on the riser joint (16); Hang to the upper 
part first, so as not to affect the assembly below (as shown in the figure). 

2. Then suspend the fine-tuning (12) and the fine-tuning lower line (19) respectively 
(as shown in the right small figure step); and connect the trunk (15) and the 
induction wire (18). 

3. Insert the riser joint (16) into the main frame (20), and lock it with a washer 

(10) and an inner hexagon pan head bolt (9); Finally, the riser ornament 

cover (17) is set on the main frame (20). 
 
 
 

STEP 5: 

Montáž / Montage / Assembly / Montaje / Installation / Montaggio /  
Montage / Montaż / Montáž / Установка



17

5
9

10

B

M8 × 16  × 4

d8   × 4

S6

 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION 
STEP 1: 

23

23

46

9
10

9
10

9
10

23

23

22

9#  M8*16 4PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  4PCS

23#  M10*30  4PCS

20 S6

 
1. First, install the foot pad (23) on the front and rear leg tubes (22/46) respectively, 
and try to flatten the foot pad in the early stage. 

2. With hexagonal pan head bolt (9), washer (10), front bottom tube (22), rear 

bottom tube (46) are locked on the main frame joint (20). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 2: 

 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION 
STEP 1: 

23

23

46

9
10

9
10

9
10

23

23

22

9#  M8*16 4PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  4PCS

23#  M10*30  4PCS

20 S6

 
1. First, install the foot pad (23) on the front and rear leg tubes (22/46) respectively, 
and try to flatten the foot pad in the early stage. 

2. With hexagonal pan head bolt (9), washer (10), front bottom tube (22), rear 

bottom tube (46) are locked on the main frame joint (20). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 2: 

 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION 
STEP 1: 

23

23

46

9
10

9
10

9
10

23

23

22

9#  M8*16 4PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  4PCS

23#  M10*30  4PCS

20 S6

 
1. First, install the foot pad (23) on the front and rear leg tubes (22/46) respectively, 
and try to flatten the foot pad in the early stage. 

2. With hexagonal pan head bolt (9), washer (10), front bottom tube (22), rear 

bottom tube (46) are locked on the main frame joint (20). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 2: 

 

3

11

16

9
10

9
10

9#  M8*16 4PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  4PCS

S6

13

 
1. First, connect the grip wire (11) with the middle line (13), and then stuff it into the 

hole corresponding to the riser joint (16). 
2. Then the handle joint (3) is snapped into the U-shaped plate on the handle riser 

joint (16), and is locked with a washer (10) and an inner hexagon bolt (9). 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 6: 

Montáž / Montage / Assembly / Montaje / Installation / Montaggio /  
Montage / Montaż / Montáž / Установка

 

3

11

16

9
10

9
10

9#  M8*16 4PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  4PCS

S6

13

 
1. First, connect the grip wire (11) with the middle line (13), and then stuff it into the 

hole corresponding to the riser joint (16). 
2. Then the handle joint (3) is snapped into the U-shaped plate on the handle riser 

joint (16), and is locked with a washer (10) and an inner hexagon bolt (9). 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 6: 

 

3

11

16

9
10

9
10

9#  M8*16 4PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  4PCS

S6

13

 
1. First, connect the grip wire (11) with the middle line (13), and then stuff it into the 

hole corresponding to the riser joint (16). 
2. Then the handle joint (3) is snapped into the U-shaped plate on the handle riser 

joint (16), and is locked with a washer (10) and an inner hexagon bolt (9). 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 6: 

 

3

11

16

9
10

9
10

9#  M8*16 4PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  4PCS

S6

13

 
1. First, connect the grip wire (11) with the middle line (13), and then stuff it into the 

hole corresponding to the riser joint (16). 
2. Then the handle joint (3) is snapped into the U-shaped plate on the handle riser 

joint (16), and is locked with a washer (10) and an inner hexagon bolt (9). 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 6: 

 

3

11

16

9
10

9
10

9#  M8*16 4PCS

10# d8*Φ20*1.5  4PCS

S6

13

 
1. First, connect the grip wire (11) with the middle line (13), and then stuff it into the 

hole corresponding to the riser joint (16). 
2. Then the handle joint (3) is snapped into the U-shaped plate on the handle riser 

joint (16), and is locked with a washer (10) and an inner hexagon bolt (9). 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 6: 



18

6
6

A

ST3.0 × 15  × 3

 

7

8

6
16

6#  ST3.0*15 3PCS

 
Close the upper and lower covers (7/8) of the handle on the handle, and then lock it 
with a screw (6).  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 7: 

 

7

8

6
16

6#  ST3.0*15 3PCS

 
Close the upper and lower covers (7/8) of the handle on the handle, and then lock it 
with a screw (6).  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 7: 

 

7

8

6
16

6#  ST3.0*15 3PCS

 
Close the upper and lower covers (7/8) of the handle on the handle, and then lock it 
with a screw (6).  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 7: 

Montáž / Montage / Assembly / Montaje / Installation / Montaggio /  
Montage / Montaż / Montáž / Установка



19

7
54

70

71

A

M5 × 10  × 2

M4 × 12  × 4

d4  × 4

 

16

15

13

74

54

54#  M5*10  2PCS
70#  M4*12  4PCS

71#  d4*Φ12*1  4PCS

1

70 71

1b
1a

 
Respectively, connect the electronic meter outlet (1a/1b) with the electronic meter 
trunk 1 (15) and the middle line (13), and lock the electronic watch (1) on the handle 
riser joint (16) with the cross pan head bolt (70) and the washer (71). The bolts of the 
watch are pre-installed on the back of the table. 
Secure the bottle cage (74) to the support tube (16) using the screw (54). 
Assemble it all! Please double-check that each bolt and nut is locked! 
 

 

16

15

13

74

54

54#  M5*10  2PCS
70#  M4*12  4PCS

71#  d4*Φ12*1  4PCS

1

70 71

1b
1a

 
Respectively, connect the electronic meter outlet (1a/1b) with the electronic meter 
trunk 1 (15) and the middle line (13), and lock the electronic watch (1) on the handle 
riser joint (16) with the cross pan head bolt (70) and the washer (71). The bolts of the 
watch are pre-installed on the back of the table. 
Secure the bottle cage (74) to the support tube (16) using the screw (54). 
Assemble it all! Please double-check that each bolt and nut is locked! 
 

 

16

15

13

74

54

54#  M5*10  2PCS
70#  M4*12  4PCS

71#  d4*Φ12*1  4PCS

1

70 71

1b
1a

 
Respectively, connect the electronic meter outlet (1a/1b) with the electronic meter 
trunk 1 (15) and the middle line (13), and lock the electronic watch (1) on the handle 
riser joint (16) with the cross pan head bolt (70) and the washer (71). The bolts of the 
watch are pre-installed on the back of the table. 
Secure the bottle cage (74) to the support tube (16) using the screw (54). 
Assemble it all! Please double-check that each bolt and nut is locked! 
 

 

7

8

6
16

6#  ST3.0*15 3PCS

 
Close the upper and lower covers (7/8) of the handle on the handle, and then lock it 
with a screw (6).  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 7: 

 

16

15

13

74

54

54#  M5*10  2PCS
70#  M4*12  4PCS

71#  d4*Φ12*1  4PCS

1

70 71

1b
1a

 
Respectively, connect the electronic meter outlet (1a/1b) with the electronic meter 
trunk 1 (15) and the middle line (13), and lock the electronic watch (1) on the handle 
riser joint (16) with the cross pan head bolt (70) and the washer (71). The bolts of the 
watch are pre-installed on the back of the table. 
Secure the bottle cage (74) to the support tube (16) using the screw (54). 
Assemble it all! Please double-check that each bolt and nut is locked! 
 

Montáž / Montage / Assembly / Montaje / Installation / Montaggio /  
Montage / Montaż / Montáž / Установка

 

16

15

13

74

54

54#  M5*10  2PCS
70#  M4*12  4PCS

71#  d4*Φ12*1  4PCS

1

70 71

1b
1a

 
Respectively, connect the electronic meter outlet (1a/1b) with the electronic meter 
trunk 1 (15) and the middle line (13), and lock the electronic watch (1) on the handle 
riser joint (16) with the cross pan head bolt (70) and the washer (71). The bolts of the 
watch are pre-installed on the back of the table. 
Secure the bottle cage (74) to the support tube (16) using the screw (54). 
Assemble it all! Please double-check that each bolt and nut is locked! 
 

 

16

15

13

74

54

54#
  M

5*1
0  

2PC
S

70#
  M

4*1
2  

4PC
S

71#
  d

4*Φ
12*

1  
4PC

S
1

70
71

1b

1a

 

Respectively, connect the electronic meter outlet (1a/1b) with the electronic meter 

trunk 1 (15) and the middle line (13), and lock the electronic watch (1) on the handle 

riser joint (16) with the cross p
an head bolt (7

0) and the washer (71). The bolts o
f the 

watch are pre-installed on the back of the table. 

Secure the bottle cage (74) to the support tu
be (16) using the screw (54). 

Assemble it all! P
lease double-check that each bolt and nut is l

ocked! 

 

 

16

15

13

74

54

54
# 
 M
5*
10
  
2P
CS

70
# 
 M
4*
12
  
4P
CS

71
# 
 d
4*
Φ
12
*1
  
4P
CS

1

70
71 1b

1a

 

Resp
ectively,

 co
nnect t

he e
lectronic m

eter
 outlet

 (1
a/1b) w

ith the e
lect

ronic m
eter

 

trunk 1 (15) an
d the m

iddle l
ine (13), a

nd lock the el
ectr

onic w
atch

 (1) on the handle 

rise
r jo

int (1
6) w

ith the cr
oss p

an head bolt (7
0) an

d the w
ash

er (
71). T

he bolts o
f th

e 

watch
 are p

re-instal
led on the back of th

e ta
ble. 

Secu
re t

he bottle
 cage (74) to

 the su
pport tu

be (16) using the sc
rew

 (54). 

Assem
ble i

t al
l! P

lease d
ouble-ch

eck that e
ach bolt a

nd nut is 
locked! 

 

 

16

15

13

74

54

54#  M5*10  2PCS
70#  M4*12  4PCS

71#  d4*Φ12*1  4PCS

1

70 71

1b
1a

 
Respectively, connect the electronic meter outlet (1a/1b) with the electronic meter 
trunk 1 (15) and the middle line (13), and lock the electronic watch (1) on the handle 
riser joint (16) with the cross pan head bolt (70) and the washer (71). The bolts of the 
watch are pre-installed on the back of the table. 
Secure the bottle cage (74) to the support tube (16) using the screw (54). 
Assemble it all! Please double-check that each bolt and nut is locked! 
 

 

16

15

13

74

54

54#  M5*10  2PCS
70#  M4*12  4PCS

71#  d4*Φ12*1  4PCS

1

70 71

1b
1a

 
Respectively, connect the electronic meter outlet (1a/1b) with the electronic meter 
trunk 1 (15) and the middle line (13), and lock the electronic watch (1) on the handle 
riser joint (16) with the cross pan head bolt (70) and the washer (71). The bolts of the 
watch are pre-installed on the back of the table. 
Secure the bottle cage (74) to the support tube (16) using the screw (54). 
Assemble it all! Please double-check that each bolt and nut is locked! 
 

 

16

15

13

74

54

54#  M5*10  2PCS
70#  M4*12  4PCS

71#  d4*Φ12*1  4PCS

1

70 71

1b
1a

 
Respectively, connect the electronic meter outlet (1a/1b) with the electronic meter 
trunk 1 (15) and the middle line (13), and lock the electronic watch (1) on the handle 
riser joint (16) with the cross pan head bolt (70) and the washer (71). The bolts of the 
watch are pre-installed on the back of the table. 
Secure the bottle cage (74) to the support tube (16) using the screw (54). 
Assemble it all! Please double-check that each bolt and nut is locked! 
 

 

16

15

13

74

54

54#  M5*10  2PCS
70#  M4*12  4PCS

71#  d4*Φ12*1  4PCS

1

70 71

1b
1a

 
Respectively, connect the electronic meter outlet (1a/1b) with the electronic meter 
trunk 1 (15) and the middle line (13), and lock the electronic watch (1) on the handle 
riser joint (16) with the cross pan head bolt (70) and the washer (71). The bolts of the 
watch are pre-installed on the back of the table. 
Secure the bottle cage (74) to the support tube (16) using the screw (54). 
Assemble it all! Please double-check that each bolt and nut is locked! 
 



20

Montáž / Montage / Assembly / Montaje / Installation / Montaggio /  
Montage / Montaż / Montáž / Установка

CZ  Přilepení nálepky*
1.	 Pre správnu aplikáciu očistite povrch, na ktorý má byť nálepka umiestnená. Použite na to jemný čistiaci prostriedok, vodu alebo špeciálny 

odmasťovač. Povrch osušte čistou suchou handričkou.
2.	 Odstráňte ochrannú vrstvu z nálepky. Umiestnite nálepku na predtým pripravený povrch. Pomocou stierky zarovnajte nálepku a odstráňte 

všetky vzduchové bubliny.
3.	 Na trvalé odstránenie nálepky použite špeciálny odstraňovač nálepiek.

DE  Anbringung des Aufklebers*
1.	 Für eine korrekte Anbringung muss die Oberfläche, auf der der Aufkleber angebracht werden soll, gereinigt werden. Verwenden Sie dazu ein 

mildes Reinigungsmittel, Wasser oder ein spezielles Entfettungsmittel. Trocknen Sie die Oberfläche mit einem sauberen, trockenen Tuch ab.  
2.	 Entfernen Sie die Schutzschicht von dem Aufkleber. Legen Sie den Aufkleber auf die vorbereitete Oberfläche. Verwenden Sie einen Rakel, 

um den Aufkleber auszurichten und eventuelle Luftblasen zu entfernen.
3.	 Um den Aufkleber dauerhaft zu entfernen, verwenden Sie einen speziellen Aufkleberentferner.

EN  Applying a sticker*
1.	 For proper application, clean surface where sticker should be placed. Use soft detergent, water, or special degreasing agent. Dry the surface 

with clean, dry cloth.   
2.	 Remove the protective layer from the sticker. Place sticker on prepared surface. Use squeegee to align the sticker and to remove any air bubbles. .
3.	To remove the sticker, use a special sticker agent remover.

ES  Aplicar una pegatina*
1.	 Para una aplicación adecuada, limpie la superficie donde se debe colocar la pegatina. Utilice un detergente suave, agua o un agente 

desengrasante especial. Seque la superficie con un paño limpio y seco.
2.	 Retire la capa protectora de la pegatina. Coloque la pegatina sobre la superficie preparada. Use una espátula para alinear la pegatina 

y eliminar cualquier burbuja de aire.
3.	 Para quitar la pegatina, utilice un producto especial para eliminar adhesivos.

FR  Application d’autocollant*
1.	 Pour une application correcte, nettoyez la surface où l'autocollant doit être placé. Utilisez pour cela un détergent doux, de l'eau ou un 

dégraissant spécial. Séchez la surface avec un chiffon propre et sec.  
2.	 Retirez la couche protectrice de l'autocollant. Placez l'autocollant sur la surface préalablement préparée. Utilisez la raclette pour aligner 

l'autocollant et éliminer les éventuelles bulles d'air. 
3.	 Pour retirer définitivement l'autocollant, utilisez un dissolvant d'autocollant spécial.

IT  Applicazione dell’etichetta*
1.	 Per una corretta applicazione, pulire accuratamente la superficie su cui applicare l’etichetta. Utilizzare un detergente delicato, acqua oppure 

uno sgrassatore specifico. Asciugare la superficie con un panno pulito e asciutto.  
2.	 Rimuovere lo strato protettivo dall’etichetta. Posizionare l’etichetta sulla superficie preparata. Utilizzare una spatola per allineare l’etichetta 

e rimuovere eventuali bolle d’aria..
3.	 Per rimuovere l’etichetta, utilizzare un prodotto specifico per la rimozione degli adesivi.



21

Montáž / Montage / Assembly / Montaje / Installation / Montaggio /  
Montage / Montaż / Montáž / Установка

NL  Aanbrengen van de sticker*
1.	 Reinig het oppervlak waar de sticker moet worden aangebracht grondig. Gebruik een mild reinigingsmiddel, water of een speciale ontvetter. 

Droog het oppervlak met een schone, droge doek.   
2.	Verwijder de beschermlaag van de sticker. Plaats de sticker op het voorbereide oppervlak. Gebruik een rakel om de sticker recht te strijken 

en luchtbellen te verwijderen.
3.	Gebruik een speciale stickerverwijderaar om de sticker te verwijderen.

PL  Aplikacja naklejki*
1.	 W celu prawidłowej aplikacji, wyczyść powierzchnię, na której ma być umieszczona naklejka. Użyj do tego łagodnego detergentu, wody lub 

specjalnego środka do odtłuszczania. Osusz powierzchnię czystą, suchą szmatką.  
2.	 Usuń z naklejki warstwę ochronną. Umieść naklejkę na przygotowanej wcześniej powierzchni. Użyj rakli do wyrównania naklejki i usunięcia 

ewentualnych pęcherzyków powietrza.
3.	Aby trwale usunąć naklejkę, użyj specjalnego preparatu do usuwania naklejek.

SK  Prilepenie nálepky*
1.	 Pre správnu aplikáciu očistite povrch, na ktorý má byť nálepka umiestnená. Použite na to jemný čistiaci prostriedok, vodu alebo špeciálny 

odmasťovač. Povrch osušte čistou suchou handričkou. 
2.	 Odstráňte ochrannú vrstvu z nálepky. Umiestnite nálepku na predtým pripravený povrch. Pomocou stierky zarovnajte nálepku a odstráňte 

všetky vzduchové bubliny
3.	 Na trvalé odstránenie nálepky použite špeciálny odstraňovač nálepiek.

UA  Інструкція наклеювання наліпки*
1.	 Для правильного нанесення очистіть поверхню, де буде розміщена наклейка. Для цього використовуйте м’який миючий засіб, воду 

або спеціальний знежирювач. Витріть поверхню чистою сухою тканиною.   
2.	Зніміть захисний шар з наклейки. Розмістіть наклейку на попередньо підготовлену поверхню. За допомогою ракеля вирівняйте 

наклейку та видаліть бульбашки повітря.
3.	 Щоб видалити наклейку назавжди, скористайтеся спеціальним засобом для зняття наклейок.

* týka sa produktov s nálepkami v súprave
* gilt für Produkte mit Aufklebern im Set

* applies to products with stickers in the set
* se aplica a productos que incluyen pegatinas en el conjunto

* concerne les produits avec des autocollants dans l‘ensemble
* si applica ai prodotti che includono etichette nel set
* van toepassing op producten met stickers in de set

* dotyczy produktów z naklejkami w zestawie
* týka sa produktov s nálepkami v súprave

* стосується продуктів з наклейками у комплекті 



22

Obsluha počítače / Computeranleitung / Computer handling / Manejo del ordenador / Manuel de l’ordinateur / 
Utilizzo del computer / Computerbediening / Obsługa komputera / Návod na použitie počítača /  
Інструкція з експлуатації комп’ютера 

CZ	 Podrobné informace o tréninkových programech a funkcích počítače získáte naskenováním níže uvedeného QR kódu.

DE	 Detaillierte Informationen zu Trainingsprogrammen und Computerfunktionen erhalten Sie, indem Sie den unten stehenden QR-Code 
scannen.

EN	 For detailed information about training programs and computer functions, scan the QR code below.

ES	 Para obtener información detallada sobre los programas de entrenamiento y las funciones del ordenador, escanee el código QR que 
aparece a continuación.

FR	 Pour des informations détaillées sur les programmes d’entraînement et les fonctionnalités de l’ordinateur, scannez le code QR cidessous.

IT	 Per informazioni dettagliate sui programmi di allenamento e sulle funzioni del computer, scansionare il codice QR qui sotto.

NL	 Voor gedetailleerde informatie over trainingsprogramma’s en computerfuncties, scan de onderstaande QR-code.

PL	 Szczegółowe informacje o programach treningowych i funkcjach komputera uzyskasz, skanując poniższy kod QR.

SK	 Podrobné informácie o tréningových programoch a funkciách počítača získate naskenovaním QR kódu nižšie.

UA	 Докладну інформацію про тренувальні програми та функції комп’ютера можна отримати, скануючи наведений нижче QR-код.



23

CZ	 Nastavení

Regulace sedla ve svislém a 
vodorovném směru
Chcete-li změnit polohu sedla, povolte otočný knoflík umístěný na 
sloupku, nastavte sedlo do požadované polohy a knoflík utáhněte.
 
Chcete-li nastavit vodorovnou polohu sedla, povolte otočný knoflík 
umístěný na vedení sedla, nastavte sedlo do požadované polohy a 
knoflík utáhněte.

Regulace odporu
Pomocí počítače můžete regulovat odpor.

Vyrovnání
Nastavte zařízení pomocí vyrovnávacích nožek.

 

 

 
 

 
 
Dear Customer, 
 

Please read this instruction very carefully before using the item. 

 

  

 

Adjusting resistance  
through the computer . 

 
This pin knob can 
adjust the height of 
the seat. 

 
This ball nut adjusts 
the front and back of 
the seat. 



24

CZ	 Transport

Zvedněte trenažér uchopením za zadní stabilizátor a nakloňte jej, dokud se transportní kolečka na předním stabilizátoru nedotknou podlahy. 
Nyní můžete zařízení snadno přemístit na požadované místo.HS 5000H



25



26

CZ	 Záruka 

Záruční podmínky
1.	 Zákazník má následující možnosti uplatnění reklamace:

•	 prostřednictvím kroků na webové stránce: https://hop-sport.cz/servis/                     
•	 písemně na adresu:
Hegen Česko s.r.o.
Stavbařů 2201/36 
734 01 Karviná-Mizerov
Česká republika

•	 e-mailem: info@hop-sport.cz
2.	 Reklamace včetně odstranění vady musí být vyřízena a kupující o tom musí být informován nejpozději do třiceti (30) dnů ode dne uplatnění 

reklamace, pokud se prodávající s kupujícím nedohodne na delší lhůtě. Pokud je třeba poslat produkt na opravu do zahraničí nebo dovézt 
náhradní díly ze zahraničí, oprava může trvat déle. 

3.	 Použije se právo země, do které bylo zboží dodáno, včetně záručních ustanovení. Neplatí Úmluva OSN o smlouvách o mezinárodní koupi zboží. 
4.	 Záruka se nevztahuje na poškození způsobená nesprávným používáním. 

CZ	 Ochrana životního prostředí

Tento výrobek je dodáván v obalu, aby byl chráněn před možným poškozením během přepravy. Obaly jsou vyrobené ze 
surovin, které lze recyklovat. Tyto materiály vyhazujte podle jejich typu.

Opotřebovaná elektrická zařízení (včetně počítadla) jsou druhotné suroviny – nesmí se vyhazovat do kontejnerů na domovní 
odpady, protože mohou obsahovat látky nebezpečné pro lidské zdraví a životní prostředí! Prosíme o aktivní podporu efektivního 
hospodaření s přírodními zdroji a ochranu životního prostředí, použité zařízení odevzdejte do sběrny pro skladování druhotných 
surovin – použitých elektrických zařízení.

Návod k použití byl vytištěn na recyklovatelném papíře. Třiďte ho v souladu s platnými pravidly.



27

DE	 Einstellung

Einstellung des Sattels in vertikaler 
und horizontaler Richtung
Um die Position des Sattels zu ändern, lösen Sie den Drehknopf 
an der Säule, stellen Sie den Sattel in die gewünschte Position und 
ziehen Sie den Knopf fest. 
 
Um die horizontale Position des Sattels einzustellen, lösen Sie 
den Drehknopf an der Sattelschiene, stellen Sie den Sattel in die 
gewünschte Position und ziehen Sie den Knopf fest.

Widerstandsregelung
Mit Hilfe des Computers können Sie den Widerstand einstellen.

Nivellierung
Stellen Sie das Gerät mit Hilfe der Nivellierfüße ein.

 

 

 
 

 
 
Dear Customer, 
 

Please read this instruction very carefully before using the item. 

 

  

 

Adjusting resistance  
through the computer . 

 
This pin knob can 
adjust the height of 
the seat. 

 
This ball nut adjusts 
the front and back of 
the seat. 



28

Heben Sie das Trainingsfahrrad am hinteren Stabilisator an und kippen Sie es, bis die Transportrollen am vorderen Stabilisator den Boden 
berühren. Jetzt können Sie das Gerät leicht an den gewünschten Ort bewegen.HS 5000H

DE	 Transport



29



30

DE	 Gewährleistung

Gewährleistungsbedingungen
1.	 Sie haben folgende Möglichkeiten, um Ihre Reklamation zu melden:

•	 via Reklamationsformular auf der Internetseite
•	 schriftlich an folgende Adresse: 
Hegen Deutschland GmbH
Papenreye 53
22453 Hamburg
Deutschland

•	 via E-Mail

Reklamationsformular E-mail

DE www.hop-sport.de/reklamation/ service@hop-sport.de

AT www.hop-sport.at/reklamation/ service@hop-sport.com

2.	 Mängel, die innerhalb der Gewährleistungsfrist auftreten, werden im Regelfall innerhalb von 14 Werktagen ab dem Zustelldatum des 
mangelhaften Artikels kostenlos beseitigt. Falls das Gerät zur Reparatur ins Ausland geschickt oder Ersatzteile aus dem Ausland beschafft 
werden müssen, kann die Reparatur länger dauern.

3.	 Es gilt das Recht des Landes, einschließlich der Gewährleistungsbestimmungen, in das die Ware geliefert wird. UN-Kaufrecht gilt nicht.
4.	 Die Gewährleistung gilt nicht für Schäden, die durch eine unsachgemäße Benutzung entstanden sind.

DE	 Umweltschutz

Dieses Produkt wird in einer Verpackung geliefert, um es vor möglichen Transportschäden zu schützen. Die Verpackung ist 
unverarbeitetes Rohmaterial und kann recycelt werden. Entsorgen Sie diese nach den geltenden Vorschriften der örtlichen 
Abfallentsorgung.

Gebrauchte elektrische Geräte (einschließlich eines Computers) sind recycelbare Materialien – sie dürfen nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden, da sie Substanzen enthalten können, die für die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt gefährlich sein 
können! Bitte helfen Sie aktiv beim wirtschaftlichen Umgang mit natürlichen Ressourcen und beim Umweltschutz, indem Sie 
dieses Gerät bei der entsprechenden Rücknahmestelle abgeben.

Die Bedienungsanleitung wurde auf recycelbarem Papier gedruckt. Bitte entsorgen Sie sie gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften 
zur Mülltrennung.



31

Saddle Adjustment – Vertical and 
Horizontal
To change the vertical position of the saddle, loosen the adjustment 
knob located on the column, set the saddle to the desired position, 
and tighten the knob. 
 
To adjust the horizontal position of the saddle, loosen the adjustment 
knob located on the saddle rail, set the saddle to the desired 
position, and tighten the knob.

Resistance Adjustment
Using the computer, you can adjust the resistance.

Leveling
Adjust the device using the leveling feet.

 

 

 
 

 
 
Dear Customer, 
 

Please read this instruction very carefully before using the item. 

 

  

 

Adjusting resistance  
through the computer . 

 
This pin knob can 
adjust the height of 
the seat. 

 
This ball nut adjusts 
the front and back of 
the seat. 

EN	 Adjustment



32

EN	 Transport

Lift the exercise bike by holding the rear stabilizer and tilt it until the transport wheels on the front stabilizer touch the floor. You can now easily 
move the device to the desired location.HS 5000H



33

EN	 Cleaning and maintenance 

1.	 Regular maintenance of the device should be considered. It should be carried out at least every 20 hours of operation of the device.
2.	 Maintenance includes:

•	 checking on moving parts of the equipment and keeping them greased. It is recommended to use bicycle bearing greases or multi-component 
greases for fitness equipment.

•	 taking care of other parts of the device, i.e.tightening bolts and nuts,
•	 checking power cords (if present in the device) for damage.

3.	 To clean the equipment it’s recommended to use a soft cloth slightly moistened with water or possibly with soap and water. Do not use strong 
substances or sharp cleaning materials that can damage the equipment. Particular care should be taken with plastic components.

4.	 After each use, remove all traces of sweat and dirt from the device.

EN	 Troubleshooting 

Problem Possible solution

The computer doesn’t display data. Disassemble the computer and check if the cables are correctly connected and are not damaged.

The device makes disturbing sounds 
during use. Check if all parts of the device are installed correctly. Tighten the screws.

The computer doesn’t display the 
heartbeat or the values are incorrect.

1.	 Make sure that the pulse sensor and computer cables are properly connected.
2.	 To ensure correct pulse reading, hold both hands on the sensors. Remember that the 

measurements may be slightly inaccurate. 
3.	 Do not clamp your hands on the sensors too much as it may cause measurement errors.

The product is unstable. Adjust the position of the device with the leveling feet.



34

EN	 Warranty

Warranty conditions
1.	 Customer has the following options for submitting a complaint:

•	 by filling the form on website: https://hop-sport.uk/complaints/
•	 in writing to the correspondence address:  

Hegen UK Ltd
Ealing Cross 1st Floor
85 Uxbridge Road
London
United Kingdom
W5 5TH

•	 by an email: support@hop-sport.com
2.	 Defects revealed during the warranty period will be removed free of charge within 14 working days from the date of delivery of device. If it is 

necessary to send product for repair abroad or to import spare parts from abroad, the repair period may be extended.
3.	 The law of the country to which the goods were delivered shall apply, including warranty rules. CISG does not apply.
4.	 The warranty does not cover damage caused by improper use. 

EN	 Environmental protection

This item has been packaged to protect it from potential damage during shipping. The packaging can be recycled. Discard these 
materials according to their type.

Used electrical devices(including the computer in this item) are recyclable materials-you must not discard them to your 
household waste as they may contain dangerous substances for human health and environment! We kindly ask you for your 
active help in economical management of natural resources and environmental protection by handing over the used electrical 
devices to the right recycling facility.

The user manual is printed on recyclable paper. Please sort it according to local recycling guidelines.



35

Regulación del sillín en vertical  
y horizontal
Para cambiar la posición del sillín, afloja la perilla situada en la 
columna, coloca el sillín en la posición adecuada y aprieta la perilla. 
 
Para ajustar la posición horizontal del sillín, afloja la perilla situada 
en la guía del sillín, coloca el sillín en la posición adecuada y aprieta 
la perilla.

Regulación de la resistencia
Al usar el ordenador puedes regular la resistencia.

Nivelación
Ajusta la posición del dispositivo utilizando los pies de nivelación.

 

 

 
 

 
 
Dear Customer, 
 

Please read this instruction very carefully before using the item. 

 

  

 

Adjusting resistance  
through the computer . 

 
This pin knob can 
adjust the height of 
the seat. 

 
This ball nut adjusts 
the front and back of 
the seat. 

ES	 Ajuste



36

ES	 Transporte

Levanta la bicicleta de entrenamiento sujetándola por el estabilizador trasero e inclínala hasta que las ruedas de transporte del estabilizador 
delantero toquen el suelo. Ahora puedes desplazar fácilmente el dispositivo al lugar deseado.HS 5000H



37

ES	 Limpieza y mantenimiento  

1.	 Se debe considerar el mantenimiento regular del dispositivo. Debe realizarse al menos cada 20 horas de funcionamiento del equipo.
2.	 El mantenimiento incluye:

•	 revisar las partes móviles del equipo y mantenerlas engrasadas. Se recomienda usar grasas para rodamientos de bicicleta o grasas 
multicomponentes para equipos de fitness,

•	 revisar otras partes del dispositivo, es decir, apretar tornillos y tuercas,
•	 revisar los cables de alimentación (si el dispositivo los incluye) para detectar daños.

3.	 Para limpiar el equipo, se recomienda utilizar un paño suave ligeramente humedecido con agua o con agua y jabón. No utilice sustancias 
fuertes ni materiales abrasivos que puedan dañar el equipo. Se debe tener especial cuidado con los componentes de plástico.

4.	 Después de cada uso, elimine todos los restos de sudor y suciedad del dispositivo.

ES	 Solución de problemas 

Problema Posibles soluciones

l ordenador no muestra datos. Desmonte el ordenador y compruebe que los cables estén correctamente conectados y no 
estén dañados.

El dispositivo emite ruidos molestos 
durante el uso.

Compruebe que todas las piezas del dispositivo estén instaladas correctamente. Apriete los 
tornillos.

El ordenador no muestra la 
frecuencia cardíaca o los valores son 
incorrectos.

1.	 Asegúrese de que el sensor de pulso y los cables del ordenador estén bien conectados.
2.	 Para garantizar una lectura correcta del pulso, coloque ambas manos sobre los sensores. 

Recuerde que las mediciones pueden ser ligeramente imprecisas. 
3.	 No presione demasiado fuerte los sensores, ya que esto puede provocar errores en la medición.

El equipo es inestable. Gire el extremo del estabilizador trasero para nivelar el dispositivo.



38

ES	 Garantía

Condiciones de la garantía
1.	 El cliente dispone de las siguientes opciones para presentar una reclamación:

•	 mediante el formulario de reclamación disponible en el sitio web: https://hop-sport.es/reclamacion/
•	 por escrito a la siguiente dirección: 
Hegen Distribution Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Sportowa 3a
32-080 Zabierzów
Polonia

•	 por correo electrónico: servicio@hop-sport.es
2.	 Los defectos que se presenten durante el período de garantía serán normalmente reparados sin coste adicional en un plazo de 14 días 

laborables a partir de la fecha de recepción del producto defectuoso. En caso de que sea necesario enviar el dispositivo al extranjero para 
su reparación o importar piezas de repuesto, el proceso de reparación puede tardar más.

3.	 Se aplicará la legislación del país al que se haya entregado el producto, incluidas las disposiciones relativas a la garantía. La Convención 
de Viena (CISG) no será aplicable.

4.	 La garantía no cubre los daños causados por un uso inadecuado.

ES	 Protección del medio ambiente 

Este artículo ha sido embalado para protegerlo de posibles daños durante el envío. El embalaje es reciclable. Deseche estos 
materiales según su tipo.

Los dispositivos eléctricos usados (incluido el ordenador de este producto) son materiales reciclables. No deben desecharse 
junto con los residuos domésticos, ya que pueden contener sustancias peligrosas para la salud humana y el medio ambiente. 
Le rogamos que colabore activamente en la gestión responsable de los recursos naturales y en la protección del medio 
ambiente entregando los dispositivos eléctricos usados en el punto de reciclaje correspondiente.

El manual de instrucciones está impreso en papel reciclable. Sepáralo según las normas de reciclaje locales.



39

Réglage de la selle en hauteur et en 
profondeur
Pour modifier la position verticale de la selle, desserrez la molette 
située sur la colonne, placez la selle dans la position souhaitée, puis 
resserrez la molette. 
 
Pour régler la position horizontale de la selle, desserrez la molette 
située sur le rail de selle, placez la selle dans la position souhaitée, 
puis resserrez la molette.

Réglage de la résistance
À l’aide de l’ordinateur, vous pouvez régler la résistance.

Mise à niveau
Ajustez l’appareil à l’aide des pieds de nivellement.

 

 

 
 

 
 
Dear Customer, 
 

Please read this instruction very carefully before using the item. 

 

  

 

Adjusting resistance  
through the computer . 

 
This pin knob can 
adjust the height of 
the seat. 

 
This ball nut adjusts 
the front and back of 
the seat. 

FR	 Réglage



40

FR	 Transport

Soulevez le vélo d’entraînement en tenant le stabilisateur arrière et inclinez-le jusqu’à ce que les roulettes de transport situées sur le 
stabilisateur avant touchent le sol. Vous pouvez maintenant déplacer facilement l’appareil à l’endroit souhaité.HS 5000H



41



4242

FR	 Garantie

Conditions de garantie
1.	 Le client a les possibilités suivantes pour signaler une réclamation:

•	 via le formulaire de réclamation sur le site web : https://hop-sport.fr/reclamation/
•	 par écrit à l’adresse suivante:
Hegen Deutschland GmbH
Papenreye 53
22453 Hambourg
Allemagne

•	 par e-mail : service@hop-sport.com
2.	 Les défauts survenus pendant la période de garantie seront généralement réparés gratuitement dans un délai de 14 jours ouvrables à compter 

de la date de livraison du produit défectueux. Si l’envoi de l’appareil pour réparation à l’étranger ou l’importation de pièces de rechange de 
l’étranger est nécessaire, la réparation peut prendre plus de temps.

3.	 La loi du pays de livraison des marchandises s’applique, y compris les dispositions relatives à la garantie. La Convention des Nations unies 
sur les contrats de vente internationale de marchandises ne s’applique pas.

4.	 La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une utilisation incorrecte.

FR	 Protection de l’environnement

Ce produit est fourni dans un emballage pour le protéger de tout dommage pendant le transport. L’emballage est une matière 
première non transformée et peut être recyclé. Jeter ces matériaux selon leur type.

Les appareils électriques usagés (y compris un ordinateur dans cet appareil) sont des matériaux recyclables – ils ne doivent 
pas être jetés avec les ordures ménagères, car ils peuvent contenir des substances dangereuses pour la santé humaine 
et l’environnement! Veuillez aider activement à la gestion économique des ressources naturelles et à la protection de 
l’environnement en remettant l’appareil utilisé au point de stockage des matériaux recyclables – appareils électriques usagés.

Le manuel d’utilisation est imprimé sur du papier recyclable. Veuillez le trier conformément aux consignes locales de tri.



43

IT	 Regolazione

Regolazione della sella in verticale e 
in orizzontale
Per modificare la posizione della sella, svita la manopola situata 
sulla colonna, imposta la sella nella posizione desiderata e riavvita 
la manopola. 
 
Per regolare la posizione orizzontale della sella, svita la manopola 
situata sotto il supporto della sella, posiziona la sella nella posizione 
desiderata e riavvita la manopola.

Regolazione della resistenza
Utilizzando il computer puoi regolare la resistenza.

Livellamento
Regola la stabilità del dispositivo utilizzando i piedini di livellamento.

 

 

 
 

 
 
Dear Customer, 
 

Please read this instruction very carefully before using the item. 

 

  

 

Adjusting resistance  
through the computer . 

 
This pin knob can 
adjust the height of 
the seat. 

 
This ball nut adjusts 
the front and back of 
the seat. 



44

IT	 Trasporto

Sollevare la cyclette tenendola dallo stabilizzatore posteriore e inclinarla finché le ruote di trasporto sull’anteriore toccano il pavimento. 
Ora puoi spostare facilmente l’attrezzo nella posizione desiderata.HS 5000H



45

IT	 Pulizia e manutenzione  

1.	 È consigliabile effettuare regolarmente la manutenzione del dispositivo. Deve essere eseguita almeno ogni 20 ore di utilizzo dell’attrezzatura.
2.	 La manutenzione include:

•	 controllare le parti mobili dell’attrezzatura e mantenerle lubrificate. Si consiglia di usare grassi per cuscinetti da bicicletta o grassi multicomponente 
per attrezzi fitness,

•	 prendersi cura delle altre parti del dispositivo, cioè stringere bulloni e dadi,
•	 controllare eventuali cavi di alimentazione presenti nel dispositivo per individuare danni.

3.	 Per la pulizia dell’attrezzatura si consiglia di usare un panno morbido leggermente inumidito con acqua o con acqua e sapone. Non utilizzare 
sostanze aggressive o materiali abrasivi che possano danneggiare il dispositivo. Prestare particolare attenzione alle parti in plastica.

4.	 Dopo ogni utilizzo, rimuovere tutte le tracce di sudore e sporco dal dispositivo.

IT	 Risoluzione dei problem

Problema Soluzione possibile

Il computer non visualizza i dati. Smontare il computer e verificare che i cavi siano collegati correttamente e non siano danneggiati.

Il dispositivo emette rumori anomali 
durante l’uso. Controllare che tutte le parti del dispositivo siano installate correttamente. Stringere le viti.

Il computer non rileva il battito 
cardiaco oppure i valori visualizzati 
sono errati.

1.	 Assicurarsi che i cavi del sensore di pulsazioni e del computer siano collegati correttamente.
2.	 Per garantire una corretta lettura del battito, tenere entrambe le mani sui sensori. Ricordare 

che le misurazioni possono essere leggermente imprecise. 
3.	 Non stringere troppo le mani sui sensori, poiché ciò potrebbe causare errori di misurazione.

Il prodotto è instabile. Regolare la posizione del dispositivo tramite i piedini di livellamento.



4646

IT	 Garanzia

Condizioni di garanzia
1.	 Il cliente ha le seguenti possibilità per presentare un reclamo:

•	 tramite il modulo di reclamo disponibile sul sito web: https://hop-sport.it/reclamo-di-garanzia/
•	 per iscritto al seguente indirizzo:
Hegen Distribution Sp. z o.o.
ul. Sportowa 3a
32-080 Zabierzów 
Polonia

•	 via e-mail: assistenza@hop-sport.it
2.	 I difetti riscontrati durante il periodo di garanzia verranno generalmente eliminati gratuitamente entro 14 giorni lavorativi dalla data di ricezione 

del prodotto difettoso. Se è necessario inviare il dispositivo all’estero per la riparazione o importare pezzi di ricambio, il tempo di riparazione 
potrebbe essere più lungo.

3.	 Si applica la legge del paese in cui è stata consegnata la merce, incluse le disposizioni relative alla garanzia. La Convenzione CISG non è 
applicabile.

4.	 La garanzia non copre i danni causati da un uso improprio.

IT	 Protezione ambientale 

Questo articolo è stato imballato per proteggerlo da eventuali danni durante il trasporto. L’imballaggio è riciclabile. Smaltire 
questi materiali in base alla loro tipologia.  

I dispositivi elettrici usati (compreso il computer contenuto in questo articolo) sono materiali riciclabili — non devono essere 
smaltiti nei rifiuti domestici, poiché potrebbero contenere sostanze pericolose per la salute umana e per l’ambiente. Ti chiediamo 
gentilmente di collaborare attivamente alla gestione responsabile delle risorse naturali e alla tutela dell’ambiente, consegnando 
i dispositivi elettrici usati al centro di riciclaggio appropriato.

Carta
RACCOLTA CARTA
Verifica le disposizioni del tuo Comune



47

NL	 Afstelling

Verstelling van het zadel in verticale 
en horizontale richting
Om de hoogte van het zadel te verstellen, draai de knop op de kolom 
los, stel het zadel in de gewenste positie en draai de knop weer vast. 
 
Om de horizontale positie van het zadel te verstellen, draai de knop 
op de zadelgeleider los, stel het zadel in de gewenste positie en 
draai de knop weer vast.

Weerstandsregeling
Met behulp van de computer kun je de weerstand regelen.

Nivellering
Stel het apparaat waterpas met behulp van de stelvoeten.

 

 

 
 

 
 
Dear Customer, 
 

Please read this instruction very carefully before using the item. 

 

  

 

Adjusting resistance  
through the computer . 

 
This pin knob can 
adjust the height of 
the seat. 

 
This ball nut adjusts 
the front and back of 
the seat. 



48

NL	 Transport

Til de hometrainer op door de achterste stabilisator vast te houden en kantel het toestel totdat de transportwielen aan de voorste stabilisator de 
vloer raken. Nu kun je het apparaat eenvoudig naar de gewenste plaats verplaatsen.HS 5000H



49

NL	 Reiniging en onderhoud  

1.	 Regelmatig onderhoud van het apparaat wordt aanbevolen. Dit dient minstens om de 20 gebruiksuren van het apparaat uitgevoerd te worden.
2.	 Onderhoud omvat:

•	 het controleren van bewegende delen van het apparaat en deze goed ingevet houden. Het wordt aanbevolen om fietslagervet of 
multicomponentenvet voor fitnessapparatuur te gebruiken,

•	 het controleren en vastzetten van andere onderdelen van het apparaat, zoals bouten en moeren,
•	 het inspecteren van stroomkabels (indien aanwezig in het apparaat) op beschadigingen.

3.	 Voor het reinigen van het apparaat wordt aangeraden een zachte doek te gebruiken die licht bevochtigd is met water of met water en zeep. 
Gebruik geen agressieve middelen of schurende materialen die het apparaat kunnen beschadigen. Besteed speciale aandacht aan kunststof 
onderdelen.

4.	 Verwijder na elk gebruik alle sporen van zweet en vuil van het apparaat.

NL	 Probleemoplossing

Probleem Mogelijke oplossing

De computer toont geen gegevens. Demonteer de computer en controleer of de kabels correct zijn aangesloten en niet beschadigd zijn.

Het apparaat maakt storende 
geluiden tijdens gebruik.

Controleer of alle onderdelen van het apparaat correct zijn gemonteerd. Draai de schroeven 
goed vast.

De computer toont geen hartslag of 
de waarden zijn onjuist.

1.	 Zorg ervoor dat de kabels van de hartslagsensor en de computer correct zijn aangesloten.
2.	 Houd voor een juiste hartslagmeting beide handen op de sensoren. Houd er rekening mee 

dat de metingen enigszins onnauwkeurig kunnen zijn. 
3.	 Klem uw handen niet te strak om de sensoren, dit kan meetfouten veroorzaken.

Het product is instabiel. Stel de positie van het apparaat af met behulp van de stelvoeten.



5050

NL	 Garantie

Garantievoorwaarden
1.	 U heeft de volgende mogelijkheden om een klacht in te dienen:

•	 via het klachtenformulier op de website: https://hop-sport.nl/klacht/
•	 schriftelijk naar het volgende adres:
Hegen Deutschland GmbH 
Papenreye 53
22453 Hamburg
Duitsland

•	 per e-mail: service@hop-sport.com
2.	 Gebreken die zich tijdens de garantieperiode voordoen, worden in de regel binnen 14 werkdagen na de leveringsdatum van het defecte 

product kosteloos verholpen. Als het apparaat voor reparatie naar het buitenland moet worden verzonden of als er reserveonderdelen uit het 
buitenland moeten worden geïmporteerd, kan de reparatie langer duren.

3.	 Het recht van het land waarin de goederen zijn geleverd is van toepassing, inclusief de betreffende garantieregels. Het Weens Koopverdrag 
is niet van toepassing.

4.	 De garantie dekt geen schade die is veroorzaakt door onjuist of onoordeelkundig gebruik.

NL	 Milieubescherming

Dit product is verpakt om het tijdens het transport tegen mogelijke schade te beschermen. De verpakking is recyclebaar. Gooi 
deze materialen weg volgens hun type.  

Gebruikte elektrische apparaten (waaronder de computer in dit artikel) zijn recyclebare materialen — gooi ze niet weg met 
het huishoudelijk afval, omdat ze gevaarlijke stoffen kunnen bevatten die schadelijk zijn voor de gezondheid en het milieu. Wij 
vragen u vriendelijk om actief bij te dragen aan een verantwoord beheer van natuurlijke hulpbronnen en milieubescherming 
door gebruikte elektrische apparaten naar het juiste inzamelpunt te brengen.

De handleiding is gedrukt op recyclebaar papier. Sorteer het volgens de geldende afvalscheidingsrichtlijnen.



51

Regulacja siodełka w pionie 
i poziomie
Aby zmienić ułożenie siodełka, odkręć pokrętło znajdujące się na 
kolumnie, ustaw siodełko w odpowiedniej pozycji i dokręć pokrętło.

Aby ustawić pozycję poziomą siodełka, odkręć pokrętło znajdujące 
się na prowadnicy siodełka, ustaw siodełko w odpowiedniej pozycji 
i dokręć pokrętło.

Regulacja oporu
Przy użyciu komputera możesz regulować opór.

Poziomowanie
Dostosuj ustawienie urządzenia za pomocą stopek poziomujących.

 

 

 
 

 
 
Dear Customer, 
 

Please read this instruction very carefully before using the item. 

 

  

 

Adjusting resistance  
through the computer . 

 
This pin knob can 
adjust the height of 
the seat. 

 
This ball nut adjusts 
the front and back of 
the seat. 

PL	 Regulacja



52

Podnieś rower treningowy trzymając za tylny stabilizator i przechyl go, aż kółka transportowe na przednim stabilizatorze  dotkną podłoża. Teraz 
możesz z łatwością przemieścić urządzenie w wybrane miejsce.HS 5000H

PL	 Transport



53



5454

PL	 Gwarancja

Warunki gwarancji
1.	 Klient ma następujące możliwości zgłoszenia reklamacji: 

•	 za pośrednictwem formularza reklamacyjnego na stronie internetowej: https://www.hop-sport.pl/serwis/ 
•	 pisemnie na adres korespondencyjny: 
Hegen Distribution Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Sportowa 3a
32-080 Zabierzów
Polska

•	 pocztą elektroniczną: serwis@hop-sport.com
2.	 Wady powstałe w okresie gwarancyjnym będą zazwyczaj usuwane bezpłatnie w ciągu 14 dni roboczych od daty dostarczenia wadliwego 

produktu. W przypadku konieczności wysłania produktu do naprawy za granicę lub sprowadzenia części zamiennych z zagranicy, naprawa 
może potrwać dłużej.  

3.	 Zastosowanie ma prawo kraju, do którego dostarczono towar, w tym przepisy dotyczące gwarancji. Konwencja CISG nie ma zastosowania. 
4.	 Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzeń spowodowanych niewłaściwym użytkowaniem.

PL	 Ochrona środowiska

Ten produkt jest dostarczany w opakowaniu, by uchronić go od ewentualnych uszkodzeń podczas transportu. Opakowania są 
surowcami nieprzetworzonymi i mogą być recyklowane. Wyrzucaj te materiały według ich rodzaju.  

Zużyte urządzenia elektryczne (w tym urządzeniu komputer) są surowcami wtórnymi – nie wolno wyrzucać ich do pojemników 
na odpady domowe, ponieważ mogą zawierać substancje niebezpieczne dla zdrowia ludzkiego i środowiska! Prosimy 
o aktywną pomoc w oszczędnym gospodarowaniu zasobami naturalnymi i ochronie środowiska naturalnego przez przekazanie 
zużytego urządzenia do punktu składowania surowców wtórnych – zużytych urządzeń elektrycznych.

Instrukcja obsługi została wydrukowana na papierze nadającym się do recyklingu. Segreguj ją zgodnie z zasadami.



55

SK	 Nastavenie

Nastavenie sedla vo zvislom a 
vodorovnom smere
Ak chcete zmeniť zvislú polohu sedla, povoľte otočný gombík 
nachádzajúci sa na stĺpiku, nastavte sedlo do požadovanej polohy a 
gombík dotiahnite. 
 
Ak chcete nastaviť vodorovnú polohu sedla, povoľte otočný 
gombík nachádzajúci sa na vodiacej lište sedla, nastavte sedlo do 
požadovanej polohy a gombík dotiahnite.

Regulácia odporu
Pomocou počítača môžete regulovať odpor.

Vyrovnanie
Upravte nastavenie zariadenia pomocou vyrovnávacích nôh.

 

 

 
 

 
 
Dear Customer, 
 

Please read this instruction very carefully before using the item. 

 

  

 

Adjusting resistance  
through the computer . 

 
This pin knob can 
adjust the height of 
the seat. 

 
This ball nut adjusts 
the front and back of 
the seat. 



56

SK	 Transport

Zdvihnite trenažér uchopením za zadný stabilizátor a nakloňte ho, kým sa transportné kolieska na prednom stabilizátore nedotknú podlahy. 
Teraz môžete zariadenie jednoducho premiestniť na požadované miesto.HS 5000H



57



58

SK	 Záruka

Záručné podmienky
1.	 Zákazník má nasledujúce možnosti uplatnenia reklamácie:

•	 prostredníctvom krokov na webovej stránke: https://hop-sport.sk/servis/
•	 písemně na adresu
Hegen Česko s. r. o.
Stavbařů 2201/36 
734 01 Karviná-Mizerov  
Česká republika

•	 e-mailom: info@hop-sport.sk
2.	 Reklamácia vrátane odstránenia vady musí byť vybavená a kupujúci o tom musí byť informovaný najneskôr do tridsiatich (30) dní odo dňa 

uplatnenia reklamácie, pokiaľ sa predávajúci s kupujúcim nedohodne na dlhšej lehote. Ak je potrebné poslať produkt na opravu do zahraničia 
alebo doviezť náhradné diely zo zahraničia, oprava môže trvať dlhšie. 

3.	 Použije sa právo krajiny, do ktorej bol tovar dodaný, vrátane záručných ustanovení. Neplatí Dohovor OSN o zmluvách o medzinárodnej kúpe tovaru.
4.	 Záruka sa nevzťahuje na poškodenia spôsobené nesprávnym používaním.

SK	 Ochrana životného prostredia

Tento produkt sa dodáva v obale, ktorý ho chráni pred možným poškodením počas prepravy. Obal je vyrobený zo surovín, ktoré 
je možné recyklovať. Tieto obaly vyhadzujte a trieďte podľa ich typu. 

Opotrebované elektrické zariadenia (vrátane počítača) sú druhotné suroviny a nesmú sa vyhadzovať do košov a kontajnerov 
na domový odpad, pretože môžu obsahovať látky nebezpečné pre ľudské zdravie a životné prostredie! Prosíme o aktívnu 
podporu efektívneho riadenia prírodných zdrojov a ochranu životného prostredia. Použité zariadenie odovzdajte do zberne pre 
skladovanie druhotných surovín – použitých elektrických zariadení.

Návod na použitie bol vytlačený na recyklovateľnom papieri. Triediť ho podľa platných pravidiel.



59

UA	 Налаштування

Регулювання сідла по вертикалі та 
горизонталі
Щоб змінити вертикальне положення сідла, послабте 
регулювальну ручку, розташовану на стійці, встановіть сідло у 
потрібне положення та затягніть ручку. 
 
Щоб відрегулювати горизонтальне положення сідла, послабте 
регулювальну ручку, розташовану на напрямній сідла, встановіть 
сідло у потрібне положення та затягніть ручку.

Регулювання опору
За допомогою комп’ютера ви можете регулювати опір.

Вирівнювання
Відрегулюйте положення пристрою за допомогою 
вирівнювальних ніжок.

 

 

 
 

 
 
Dear Customer, 
 

Please read this instruction very carefully before using the item. 

 

  

 

Adjusting resistance  
through the computer . 

 
This pin knob can 
adjust the height of 
the seat. 

 
This ball nut adjusts 
the front and back of 
the seat. 



60

UA	 Транспортування

Підніміть тренажер, утримуючи його за задній стабілізатор, і нахиліть доти, доки транспортні ролики на передньому стабілізаторі не 
торкнуться підлоги. Тепер ви можете легко перемістити пристрій у потрібне місце.HS 5000H



61



62

UA	 Гарантія

Умови гарантії
1.	 Покупець має наступні варіанти подання скарги: 

•	 через форму заповнення рекламаційного формуляру на сайті.                                                                      
•	 письмово на адресу: 

електронною поштою: info@hop-sport.ua
2.	 Дефекти або пошкодження товару, виявлені протягом гарантійного періоду, будуть усунені безкоштовно протягом 14 робочих днів 

з дати доставки товару до сервісу. Якщо потрібно привезти деталі з-за кордону, термін ремонту може бути продовжений.
3.	 Всі гарантійні умови виконуються за законодавством країни, куди було доставлено товар, включаючи гарантійні положення. Конвенція 

ООН про договори міжнародної купівлі-продажу товарів не застосовується.
4.	 Гарантія не поширюється на пошкодження, що виникли внаслідок  неналежного використання.

UA	 Охорона навколишнього середовища

Цей виріб поставляється в упаковці, для захисту від можливих пошкоджень під час транспортування. Упаковка 
є необробленою сировиною і може бути перероблена. Позбудьтеся цих матеріалів відповідно до їх типу.

Використані електричні пристрої (зокрема комп’ютер) – це матеріали, що підлягають вторинній переробці – їх не 
слід утилізувати з побутовими відходами, оскільки вони можуть містити речовини, небезпечні для здоров’я людини 
та  навколишнього середовища! Будь ласка, активно допомагайте в економному управлінні природними ресурсами 
та охороні навколишнього середовища, передаючи використаний пристрій до пункту прийому вторинних матеріалів – 
використаних електричних пристроїв.

Інструкцію надруковано на папері, придатному для переробки. Сортуйте її відповідно до чинних правил.





Vyrobeno v Číně
Hergestellt in China

Made in China
Fabricado en China
Fabriqué en Chine

Prodotto in Cina
Gemaakt in China

Wyprodukowano w Chinach
Vyrobené v Číne

Вироблено в Китаї

Hegen Distribution Sp. z o.o.
Sportowa 3A
32-080 Zabierzów

PL

CZ
Hegen Česko s.r.o.
Stavbařů 2201/36
734 01 Karviná-Mizerov

Hegen Deutschland GmbH
Papenreye 53
22453 Hamburg

DE

UK
Hegen UK Ltd
Ealing Cross, 1st Floor, 85 Uxbridge Road
London, W5 5TH

DISTRIBUTON

Hegen Europe Sp. z o.o.
Sportowa 3A
32-080 Zabierzów

PL

IMPORTER


